
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMITTEE SUMMONS

C Hanagan
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council
The Pavilions
Cambrian Park
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX

Meeting Contact: Jess Daniel -  Council Business Unit, Democratic Services (07385401877) 

A virtual meeting of the PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE will be held 
on THURSDAY, 11TH MARCH, 2021 at 3.00 PM.

NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC MAY REQUEST THE 
FACILITY TO ADDRESS THE COMMITTEE AT THEIR MEETING ON THE BUSINESS 
LISTED. IT IS KINDLY ASKED THAT SUCH NOTIFICATION IS MADE TO 
PLANNINGSERVICES@RCTCBC.GOV.UK BY 5PM ON TUESDAY, 9 MARCH 2021, 
INCLUDING STIPULATING WHETHER THE ADDRESS WILL BE IN WELSH OR 
ENGLISH. 

THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE SUBJECT TO AMENDMENT TO BEST 
FACILITATE THE BUSINESS OF THE COMMITTEE

AGENDA

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct.

Note:
1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 

matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest; and

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of 
the disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must  notify the 
Chairman when they leave.

2. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
DECISIONS 
To note, that when Committee Members determine the development 

mailto:Planningservices@rhondda-cynon-taff.gov.uk


control matters before them, they should have regard to the 
Development Plan and, so far as material to applications, to any other 
material considerations and when taking decisions, Members have to 
ensure they do not act in a manner that is incompatible with the 
Convention on Human Rights as incorporated into legislation by the 
Human Rights Act 1998.

3. WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT 2015 
To note that the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out sustainable development in 
accordance with the sustainable development principle and to act in a 
manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met 
without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own 
needs.

4. MINUTES 
To approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Planning and Development Committee held on 21st January 2021. 

5 - 8
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY THE DIRECTOR 
OF PROSPERITY & DEVELOPMENT 

5. APPLICATION NO: 20/1004 
Construction of new single storey Transport Hub with link to overhead 
railway bridge, including the development of a new 7 bay bus station 
and apron.
PORTH STREET, PORTH, CF39 9RR

9 - 24
6. APPLICATION NO: 20/1082 

Redevelopment of Co-op Store site to provide a purpose-built store and 
improved car park.
THE CO OPERATIVE FOOD, 30 CARDIFF ROAD, TAFFS WELL, 
CARDIFF, CF15 7RF

25 - 40
7. APPLICATION NO: 20/1176 

Conversion of original tollgate house to garage, demolition of all 
outbuildings and erection of new replacement detached house.
MAESGLAS FARM, RHIGOS ROAD, HIRWAUN, ABERDARE, CF44 
9UD

41 - 54
8. APPLICATION NO: 20/1243 

Proposed conversion of attached barn to form 2 no. Air B&B (Bed and 
Breakfast) units of accommodation and associated alterations 
(Amended description 07/12/20).



GWRANGON ISAF FARM, CWM ISAAC, RHIGOS, ABERDARE, 
CF44 9AX

55 - 66
INFORMATION REPORT 

9. INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN 
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
To inform Members of the following, for the period 15/02/2021 – 
26/02//202.

Planning and Enforcement Appeals Decisions Received 
Delegated Decisions Approvals and Refusals with reasons.

67 - 78
10. URGENT BUSINESS 

To consider any items which the Chairman by reason of special 
circumstances is of the opinion should be considered at the Meeting as 
a matter of urgency.

Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication

Circulation:-

Members of the Planning & Development Committee

The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning & Development Committee
(County Borough Councillor S Rees and County Borough Councillor G Caple respectively)

County Borough Councillors: Councillor J Bonetto, Councillor P Jarman, 
Councillor D Grehan, Councillor G Hughes, Councillor J Williams, Councillor W Owen, 
Councillor R Yeo, Councillor D Williams and Councillor S Powderhill

Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Director of Prosperity & Development
Head of Major Development and Investment
Head of Planning
Head of Legal Services
Senior Engineer



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on Thursday, 21 
January 2021 at 3.00 pm. 

 
County Borough Councillors - Planning and Development Committee Members in 

attendance:- 
 

Councillor S Rees (Chair) 
 

Councillor G Caple Councillor J Bonetto 
Councillor P Jarman Councillor D Grehan 
Councillor G Hughes Councillor J Williams 

Councillor W Owen Councillor R Yeo 
Councillor D Williams Councillor S Powderhill 

 
Officers in attendance:- 

 
Mr C Jones, Head of Major Development and Investment 

Mr S Humphreys, Head of Legal Services 
Mr A Rees, Senior Engineer 

 
County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 

 
Councillor R Bevan, Councillor K Jones and Councillor S Morgans 

 
78   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

79   HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL DECISIONS  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to note that when Committee Members determine the 
development control matters before them, they should have regard to the 
Development Plan and, so far as material to applications, to any other material 
considerations and when taking decisions, Members have to ensure they do 
not act in a manner that is incompatible with the convention on Human Rights 
as incorporated into legislation by the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

 

80   WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT 2015  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to note that the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) 
Act 2015 imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out sustainable development 
in accordance with the sustainable development principle and to act in a 
manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met without 
compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs. 
 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

81   MINUTES  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting 
of the Planning and Development Committee held on the 3rd December 2020. 
 

 

82   CHANGE TO THE AGENDA  
 

 

 The Committee agreed that the agenda would be considered out of sequence 
and as detailed in the minutes set out hereunder. 
 

 

83   APPLICATION NO: 20/1196  
 

 

 Variation of condition 1b extension of time of planning permission 
16/1385/13. LAND WEST OF A4119, CEFN YR HENDY, MWYNDY, 
PONTYCLUN. 
 
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee received the following 
public speakers who were afforded five minutes to address Members on the 
above-mentioned proposal: 
 

• Mr Peter Waldren (Agent) 
• Mr David Rees (Objector) 
• Mr Alvin Fripp (Objector) 
• Ms Emma Heaversedge (Objector) 
• Ms Helen Fisher (Objector) 

 
The Head of Major Development and Investment read out the contents of two 
written submissions from Mr Ceri Thomas (Objector) and Ms Sophie Seymour 
(Objector). 
 
The Agent Mr Peter Waldren exercised the right to respond to the comments 
made by the objectors. 
 
Non-Committee/ Local Member – County Borough Councillor K Jones spoke on 
the application and put forward her objections in respect of the proposed 
Development. 
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application to 
Committee and following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the 
application in accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity 
and Development subject to a Section 106 Agreement with the following heads 
of terms:- 

• The provision of 20% Affordable housing; 
• The provision of the local centre on occupation of 75% of the dwellings 

(345th dwelling); 
• The continued agreement of a long term management programme for the 

management of the open space to the north of the site and ecologically 
sensitive areas of the site; 

• Provision of green space and play areas for management and 
maintenance in accordance with the Council’s Supplementary Planning 
Guidance on planning obligations; 

• The agreement of an employment and skills training plan; and 
• A financial contribution of £90,000 towards the provision of additional 

park and ride spaces at Pontyclun railway station. 

 

Page 6



 

 
(Note: County Borough Councillor R Yeo abstained from voting on this 
application as he was not present for the whole debate.)  
 

84   APPLICATION NO: 20/1312  
 

 

 Temporary deposit and storage of approximately 8,000m3 of material from 
Tylorstown landslip consisting of the formation of stockpiles, material 
consolidation, drainage, habitat/ecological mitigation measures and 
associated works. (Part Retrospective)  
STATION ROAD, FERNDALE 
 
Non-Committee/ Local Members – County Borough Councillors R Bevan and S 
Morgans spoke on the application and put forward their support in respect of the 
above-mentioned proposal and application 20/1313 detailed at Minute 85 below. 
 
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee were read the contents 
of a written submission by Mr Chris Mutch outlining his objections to this 
application and application 20/1313.  
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application to 
Committee and following lengthy discussion it was RESOLVED to approve the 
application in accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity 
and Development. 
 

 

85   APPLICATION NO: 20/1313  
 

 

 Temporary deposit and storage of approximately 22,000m3 of material 
from Tylorstown landslip consisting of the formation of stockpiles, 
material consolidation, drainage, habitat/ecological mitigation measures 
and associated works. (Part Retrospective). 
LAND ACROSS FROM OAKLANDS BUSINESS PARK, FERNDALE 
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application to 
the Committee and following discussion, Members RESOLVED to approve the 
application in accordance with the recommendation of the Service Director, 
Planning. 
 

 

86   APPLICATION NO: 20/1072  
 

 

 Erection of a detached building to be used for warehousing (Amended red 
line boundary received 03/12/2020). UNIT 12 TO 14 TUBEX LTD, 
ABERAMAN PARK INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, ABERAMAN, ABERDARE, CF44 
6DA. 
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application to 
Committee and following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the 
application in accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity 
and Development. 
 

 

87   INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN UNDER 
DELEGATED POWERS  
 

 

 Members RESOLVED to receive the report of the Service Director, Planning in 
relation to Planning and Enforcement Appeal Decisions received, Delegated 

 

Page 7



 

Decisions Approvals and Refusals with reasons, Overview of Enforcement 
Cases and Enforcement Delegated Decisions received for the period 21/12/2020 
– 08/01/2021. 
 

 
This meeting closed at 4.30 pm CLLR S REES 

CHAIR. 
 

Page 8



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

11 MARCH 2021

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below:

APPLICATION NO: 20/1004/10             (GD)
APPLICANT: RCTCBC - Regeneration
DEVELOPMENT: Construction of new single storey Transport Hub with link 

to overhead railway bridge, including the development of 
a new 7 bay bus station and apron. 

LOCATION: PORTH STREET, PORTH, CF39 9RR
DATE REGISTERED: 24/09/2020
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Porth

RECOMMENDATION: Approve

REASONS:  The principle of the proposed development in planning terms is 
acceptable and the proposed development has the potential to deliver 
considerable regenerative benefits to Porth town centre and the surrounding 
locality

REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE 

 The proposal is not covered by determination powers delegated to the 
Director of Prosperity & Development

 The application has been submitted by, or on behalf of the Council or 
involving land owned by the Council, where the Council’s interest is of more 
than a minor nature.

APPLICATION DETAILS

The current proposal promotes a substantial regeneration proposal in the heart of 
Porth. The proposals would deliver a bus/rail interchange north west of the existing 
railway station towards its northern extremity. The proposals will involve the creation 
of a new building comprising, a waiting room , counter service, office service store, 
Stairwell and lift area, cloak room, staff rest and toilet facilities, public WC’s  and baby 
changing area, , maintenance and refuse stores and courtyard area.  The upper floor 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



area other than the stairwell and lift will contain non-public areas in the form of plant 
room and service areas.

The building element of the proposed development is north of the current railway ticket 
office, adjacent to the northbound platform area. The building is L-shaped and has 
maximum floor dimensions of 43.2m x 11.8m. It will be a distinct building with a 
waveform roof. The roof will stand 9m high at the highest point flowing down to 4m at 
the edge of the bus bays and 6.5m on the railway side. The roof will be completed in 
standing seem aluminium with similarly coloured barge boards and soffits. The 
building external finishes will be a combination of steel structured curtain walling and 
split face co
[...]
 free flow of traffic.

8. The development shall not be brought into beneficial use until all Traffic 
Regulation Orders (TRO) associated with the proposed Transport Hub have 
been completed unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

Reason: To ensure deliverability of Traffic Management measures and 
restrictions in the interests of highway safety.

9. The street lamp column / statutory undertaker’s equipment affected by the 
proposed access shall be relocated in a position to be agreed in writing by 

Page 22



the Local Planning Authority / statutory undertakers prior to any works 
commencing on site. 

Reason: In the interests of highway and pedestrian safety

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

11 MARCH 2021

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below:

APPLICATION NO: 20/1082/10             (KL)
APPLICANT: NMJ Property Holdings Ltd.
DEVELOPMENT: Redevelopment of Co-op Store site to provide a 

purpose-built store and improved car park.
LOCATION: THE CO OPERATIVE FOOD, 30 CARDIFF ROAD, 

TAFFS WELL, CARDIFF, CF15 7RF
DATE REGISTERED: 14/10/2020
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Ffynon Taf

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to conditions

REASONS: The proposal would result in the redevelopment of the site to 
provide a purpose-built retail store with associated car parking. The existing 
retail use would be retained however, the overall layout of the site would be 
improved to provide additional off-street car parking and a designated delivery 
area within the site. 

The building is considered to be acceptable in terms of its siting, scale and 
design and whilst one letter of objection has been received from a local resident, 
it is not considered that the proposal would have an adverse impact upon the 
character and appearance of the site and surrounding area or upon the amenity 
and privacy of surrounding residential properties. 

Furthermore, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its 
potential impact upon highway safety in the vicinity of the site. 

As such, the application would comply with the relevant policies of the Rhondda 
Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. 

REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE 

 The proposal is not covered by determination powers delegated to the 
Director of Prosperity & Development

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



APPLICATION DETAILS

Full planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of the existing Co-operative 
Food site, which is situated on Cardiff Road, Taffs Well. The proposal would result in 
the demolition of the existing shop unit and the construction of a purpose-built store 
and improved car park. 

The proposed building would be constructed towards the north-western end of the site 
(as opposed to its current location at the south-eastern end) with the car park being 
situated to the south-east. A new access would be created off Cardiff Road to the 
north-eastern boundary. 

The proposed building would measure a maximum of 27.4 metres in width by a 
maximum of 12.3 metres in depth. It would incorporate a flat roof design that would 
measure 5.5 metres in height towards the front and north-western side and 7.8 metres 
in height towards the rear and south-eastern side. The main customer entrance and 
window features would be situated in the eastern elevation which would address 
Cardiff Road. The building would have a predominantly smooth render finish (white) 
with a smooth grey engineering brick plinth and powder coated aluminium windows 
and doors.  

The proposed car park would provide 12 off-street car parking spaces (includes 1 
accessible space) and a bicycle stand. A delivery area is also provided. 

In addition to a comprehensive set out plans, the application is also accompanied by 
the following supporting documents:

 Planning Statement;
 Transport Note (dated 5th October 2020)
 Plant N
[...]
rface water flood risk. 

Page 33



Welsh Water have also been consulted on the application and the response received 
indicates that the proposed development site is crossed by a public sewer. It is advised 
that the position be accurately marked out on site prior to works commencing on site 
and that no operational development shall be carried out within 3 metres either side of 
the centreline of the public sewer. 

Ecology

The proposal includes the demolition of the existing retail unit and an Ecology Survey 
(dated December 2020) has been submitted to support the application. The findings 
are as follows:

Bats

The report indicates that although there were no signs of bats of bats themselves in 
the building, the local area is known to be used by common and soprano pipistrelles 
and it is therefore recommended that a precautionary approach be followed with 
respect to its demolition. As such, a condition has been recommended by the Council’s 
Ecologist to ensure that the works are carried out in accordance wit the 
recommendations set out in the report. 

An additional plan detailing an ecological enhancement scheme has also been 
submitted to include details of a bat and dipper box which would both be located on 
the rear elevation of the proposed building. This is in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the submitted Ecological Survey however, no details have 
been provided to indicate the exact position (height) of the boxes. As such, the 
Council’s Ecologist has recommended a condition to ensure that the boxes are 
positioned at least 3.5 metres above ground level.

Otters

There is an area of sandy river bank at the rear of the site which was found to be used 
by otters however, there is no evidence of any holt or resting point and, as such, it is 
recommended that an artificial holt be installed as a means for enhancement. An 
additional plan has been submitted which includes the siting an artificial otter holt on 
the river bank opposite the 
[...]
ssed the information submitted and have noted 
that the application is for the demolition of the existing building on site and the 
construction of a new replacement building that would retain the same land use. As 
such, no objection has been raised. 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Liability

The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was introduced in Rhondda Cynon Taf from 
31 December 2014.

The application is for development of a kind that is liable for a charge under the CIL 
Regulations 2010 (as amended). The application constitutes Class A1 retail 
development creating over 100 sqm of floor space, where there is a liability of 
£100/sqm.

The CIL (including indexation) for this development is expected to be £18,374.94.

Conclusion

The proposal would result in the redevelopment of the site to provide a purpose-built 
retail store with associated car parking. The existing retail use would be retained 

Page 35



however, the overall layout of the site would be improved to provide additional off-
street car parking and a designated delivery area within the site. 

The building is considered to be acceptable in terms of its siting, scale and design and 
whilst one letter of objection has been received from a local resident, it is not 
considered that the proposal would have an adverse impact upon the character and 
appearance of the site and surrounding area or upon the amenity and privacy of 
surrounding residential properties. 

Furthermore, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its potential 
impact upon highway safety in the vicinity of the site. 

As such, the application would comply with the relevant policies of the Rhondda Cynon 
Taf Local Development Plan. 

RECOMMENDATION: Grant

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
five years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with Sections 91 and 93 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.

2. The development hereby permitted shall b
[...]
ntionally left blank



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

11 MARCH 2021

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below:

APPLICATION NO: 20/1176/10             (KL)
APPLICANT: Mrs Collier
DEVELOPMENT: Conversion of original tollgate house to garage, 

demolition of all outbuildings and erection of new 
replacement detached house.

LOCATION: MAESGLAS FARM, RHIGOS ROAD, HIRWAUN, 
ABERDARE, CF44 9UD

DATE REGISTERED: 06/11/2020
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Rhigos

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to conditions  

REASONS: The application site is located outside of the defined settlement 
boundary and adjacent to a Strategic Site that is specifically allocated for 
employment use. Whilst there is concern that the proposal to construct a new 
residential dwelling in this location would prejudice the delivery of the Strategic 
Site, the application site is currently occupied by a building that is understood 
to have been in residential use for most of its existence (although it currently 
appears to have been vacant for some time). Furthermore, the proposal would 
not result in any additional dwellings at the site with the existing building being 
converted to a domestic garage. The principle of the proposal is therefore, on 
balance, considered to be acceptable.

The siting of the proposed dwelling and its scale, design and overall visual 
appearance are considered to be acceptable in terms of the impact it would have 
upon the character and appearance of the site and surrounding area and in 
terms of the impact it would have upon the amenity and privacy of existing 
neighbouring properties.

The access to the site and the intended off-street parking provision are also 
considered to be acceptable and no objection has been received from the 
Council’s Highways and Transportation section in this regard. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE 

 The proposal
[...]
hod Statement shall be adhered to 
throughout the development process unless agreed otherwise in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of the safety and free flow of traffic, in accordance 
with Policy AW5 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan.

8. Prior to commencement of development, all details of bat mitigation and 
enhancement measures, as identified in Section 10 of the Just Mammals 
October 2020 Bat Survey, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. This should be in the form of a method statement 
and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the details 
agreed. 

Reason: To afford protection to animal species in accordance with Policy 
AW8 of Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan.

9. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
recommendations set out in the Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
(undertaken by Tender Leaf, dated 26/10/2020).

Page 53



Reasons: In order to protect existing trees on site, in the interests of the visual 
amenity of the site and in accordance with Policies AW5 and AW8 of the 
Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. 

Page 54



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

11 MARCH 2021

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below:

APPLICATION NO: 20/1243/10             (EL)
APPLICANT: CYL
DEVELOPMENT: Proposed conversion of attached barn to form 2 no. Air 

B&B (Bed and Breakfast) units of accommodation and 
associated alterations (Amended description 07/12/20).  

LOCATION: GWRANGON ISAF FARM, CWM ISAAC, RHIGOS, 
ABERDARE, CF44 9AX

DATE REGISTERED: 30/11/2020
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Rhigos

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions 

REASONS:  The proposal is in keeping with policies AW5 and AW9 of the 
Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan and National Policy in that, the 
existing barn is capable of conversion without major ex
[...]
iting by the 
Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interest nature conservation in accordance with Policies AW5 
and AW8 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan 

Page 66



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

11 MARCH 2021

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT  

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To inform Members of the following, for the period 15/02/2021 – 
26/02//2021

Planning Appeals Decisions Received.
Delegated Decisions Approvals and Refusals with reasons.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That Members note the information.

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

as amended by

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

11 MARCH 2021

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT  

REPORT OFFICER TO CONTACT

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS,                      Mr. J. Bailey
PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN                    (Tel: 01443 281132)
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

See Relevant Application File

Page 68



APPEAL DECISIONS RECEIVED 

APPLICATION NO: 20/0814
APPEAL REF: A/20/3260428
APPLICANT: Silver Cloud Alpacas
DEVELOPMENT: Functional special and essential needs agricultural dwelling 

for owner of Silver Cloud Alpacas (Re-submission of 
Application Ref: 19/1274/10). 

LOCATION: PANTYDDRAINAN FARM, LLANTRISANT ROAD, 
CASTELLAU, BEDDAU, PONTYCLUN, CF72 8LQ

DECIDED: 23/09/2020
DECISION: Refused
APPEAL RECEIVED: 01/10/2020
APPEAL DECIDED: 23/02/2021
APPEAL DECISION: Dismissed

APPLICATION NO: 20/0410
APPEAL REF: A/20/3262231
APPLICANT: Mr G Hill
DEVELOPMENT: Outline planning for residential development off a private 

drive (re-submission of 20/0132/13).(Amended Ecology 
Survey rec. 11/06/2020)

LOCATION: SWN YR AFON, CWMYNYSMINTON ROAD, 
LLWYDCOED, ABERDARE, CF44 0UP

DECIDED: 15/07/2020
DECISION: Refused
APPEAL RECEIVED: 29/10/2020
APPEAL DECIDED: 18/02/2021
APPEAL
[...]
equire third party land and as such deliverability cannot be guaranteed. As such, the development 
does not comply with Policy AW5 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan.

 2

Reason: The proposal, as a result of its position, height, massing and relationship with the neighbouring properties 
located at Rhyd-yr-Helyg, would be considered to have a significant detrimental impact upon the amenity 
and outlook of their occupants, and would create unacceptable levels of harm. The development would 
therefore be contrary to Policy AW5 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan.

 3

Tonyrefail East

21/0084/02 23/02/2021

Proposal: Application for Certificate of Appropriate Alternative Development - Dualling A4119.

Location: LAND ADJACENT TO PANTGLAS FARM AND A4119, COEDELY, TONYREFAIL, CF72 8GX

Decision Date:

Reason: Planning permission would not have been granted for any development of the land in question other than 
the development which is proposed to be carried out by the Authority by whom the interest is proposed to 
be acquired.
The site is located outside the defined settlement boundary. Therefore, the alternative uses suggested on 
the site would represent inappropriate development in the countryside contrary to Policies CS2, SSA13 and 
AW2 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan.

 1

Total Number of Delegated decisions is  2

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 APPLICATION NO: 20/1004
	6 APPLICATION NO: 20/1082
	7 APPLICATION NO: 20/1176
	8 APPLICATION NO: 20/1243
	9 INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on Thursday, 11 

March 2021 at 3.00 pm 

County Borough Councillors - Planning and Development Committee Members in 
attendance:-

Councillor S Rees (Chair)

Councillor G Caple Councillor J Bonetto
Councillor P Jarman Councillor D Grehan
Councillor G Hughes Councillor J Williams

Councillor W Owen Councillor R Yeo
Councillor D Williams Councillor S Powderhill

Officers in attendance:-

Mr S Gale, Director of Prosperity & Development
Mr J Bailey, Head of Planning

Mr S Humphreys, Head of Legal Services
Mr A Rees, Senior Engineer

County Borough Councillors in attendance:-

Councillor R Bevan, Councillor A Cox and Councillor G Thomas

126  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

127  HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL DECISIONS 

It was RESOLVED to note that when Committee Members determine the 
development control matters before them, they should have regard to the 
Development Plan and, so far as material to applications, to any other material 
considerations and when taking decisions, Members have to ensure they do 
not act in a manner that is incompatible with the convention on Human Rights 
as incorporated into legislation by the Human Rights Act 1998.

128  WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT 2015 

It was RESOLVED to note that the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) 
Act 2015 imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out sustainable development 
in accordance with the sustainable development principle and to act in a 
manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met without 
compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs.

129  MINUTES 



It was RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting 
of the Planning and Development Committee held on the 21st January 2021. 

130  APPLICATION NO: 20/1004 

Construction of new single storey Transport Hub with link to overhead 
railway bridge, including the development of a new 7 bay bus station and 
apron. PORTH STREET, PORTH, CF39 9RR.

Non-Committee/ Local Member – County Borough Councillor A Cox spoke on 
the application outlining some concerns in regard of details of the application 
contained in the report although overall he was in support of the proposed 
Development. 

The Head of Planning presented the application to Committee and following 
consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with 
the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity and Development subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report. 

131  APPLICATION NO: 20/1082 

Redevelopment of Co-op Store site to provide a purpose-built store and 
improved car park. THE CO OPERATIVE FOOD, 30 CARDIFF ROAD, TAFFS 
WELL, CARDIFF, CF15 7RF.

The Head of Planning presented the application to Committee and following 
consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with 
the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity and Development subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 

132  APPLICATION NO: 20/1176 

Conversion of original tollgate house to garage, demolition of all 
outbuildings and erection of new replacement detached house. 
MAESGLAS FARM, RHIGOS ROAD, HIRWAUN, ABERDARE, CF44 9UD.

Non-Committee/ Local Member – County Borough Councillor G Thomas spoke 
on the application and put forward his support in respect of the proposed 
Development.

The Head of Planning presented the application to Committee and following 
consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with 
the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity and Development subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report. 

133  APPLICATION NO: 20/1243 

Proposed conversion of attached barn to form 2 no. Air B&B (Bed and 
Breakfast) units of accommodation and associated alterations (Amended 
description 07/12/20). GWRANGON ISAF FARM, CWM ISAAC, RHIGOS, 
ABERDARE, CF44 9AX.

Non-Committee/ Local Member – County Borough Councillor G Thomas spoke 
on the application and outlined some concerns in respect of the proposed 



Development.

The Head of Planning presented the application to Committee and following 
consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with 
the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity and Development subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 

134  INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN UNDER 
DELEGATED POWERS 

Members RESOLVED to receive the report of the Service Director, Planning in 
relation to Planning and Enforcement Appeal Decisions received, Delegated 
Decisions Approvals and Refusals with reasons, Overview of Enforcement 
Cases and Enforcement Delegated Decisions received for the period 15/02/2021 
– 26/02//202.

This meeting closed at 4.20 pm CLLR S REES
CHAIR.


